at 05:30 P.M. at the Registered Office of the Company at House No. 262, First Floor Westend Marg, 
New Delhi, Saidulajab, Delhi, India, 110030 to transact the following special business as under: 

SPECIAL BUSINESS: 

ITEM NO. 1: TO APPROVE ISSUANCE OF 11,913 (ELEVEN THOUSAND NINE HUNDRED 
AND THIRTEEN) SERIES B COMPULSORILY CONVERTIBLE PREFERENCE SHARES 
(“SERIES B CCPS”) THROUGH PREFERENTIAL ISSUANCE ON A PRIVATE PLACEMENT 
BASIS AND ISSUE OF PRIVATE PLACEMENT OFFER CUM APPLICATION LETTER 
(“OFFER LETTER”) 

To consider and if thought fit, to pass with or without modification(s), the following resolution as

[...]

variation or re-enactment thereof and the provisions of any rules/regulations/guidelines 
issued/framed by the Central Government and Reserve Bank of India thereto), the consent and 
approval of the members of the Company, be and is hereby accorded to offer, issue and allot upto 
11,913 (Eleven Thousand Nine Hundred and Thirteen) Series B CCPS (“Subscription Shares”)  

having face value of INR 20/- (Indian Rupees Twenty only) each, at a premium of INR 25,162/- 
(Indian Rupees Twenty-Five Thousand One Hundred and Sixty Two only) amounting to a total 
consideration of INR 25,182/-(Indian Rupees Twenty-Five Thousand One Hundred and Sixty Two) per 
Subscription Share, aggregating to INR 29,99,93,166/-(Indian Rupees Twenty Nine Crores Ninety Nine 
Lakhs Ninety Three Thousand One hundred and Sixty Six only)  (“Subscription Amount”)  by way of 
preferential issuance on private placement basis, to Pravega and Classplus, as per the details set 
out below: 

Sr. 
No. 

Name of the Investor 
(Offeree) 

No. of Series B 
CCPS having 
Face Value of 
INR 20 /- each

[...]

such other approvals, permissions, sanctions, conditions and modifications as may be prescribed 
or imposed while granting such approvals, permissions and sanctions, the consent of the members 
be and is hereby accorded to amend the existing Employee Stock Option Plan, 2016 by increasing 
the existing options from 1700 (One Thousand Seven Hundred only) to 2146 (Two Thousand One 
Hundred and Forty Six only) by replacing the existing clause 4 (Total Number of Options for Grant 
Under the Plan) with the following: 

“4) Total Number of Options for Grant Under the Plan 

The aggregate number of share options (“Options”) to be granted under this scheme shall not

[...]

The board of directors of the Company at its meeting held on April 10, 2025 had approved to offer 
and issue 11,913 (Eleven Thousand Nine Hundred and Thirteen) Series B CCPS having face value of 
INR 20/- (Indian Rupees Twenty only) each at a premium of INR 25,162/- (Indian Rupees Twenty-Five 
Thousand One Hundred and Sixty Two only) each by way of private placement /preferential allotment 
to the investors named below:  

Sr. 
No. 

Name of the 
Investors (Offerees) 

No. of Series B 
CCPS having 
Face Value of 
INR 20 /- each 

Total price per share 
including premium 
of INR 25,162/- per

[...]

S. No. Particulars of the Issue Details of the Issue 

1.  Particulars/ Size of 
offer (including 
number of preference 
shares to be issued and 
nominal value of each 
share) and including 
the date of passing of 
Board resolution 

INR 29,99,93,166/- (Indian Rupees Twenty-Nine Crores Ninety 
Nine Lakhs Ninety-Three Thousand One Hundred and Sixty 
Six only) by way of private placement cum preferential 
allotment being approved by the Board of directors in their 
meeting held on April 10, 2025. 

2.  Kind of securities 
offered and the price at 
which security is being 
offered 

Series B Compulsorily Convertible Preference Shares (“Series B 

CCPS”) having face value of INR 20/- (Rupees Twenty only) 
each are proposed to be issued at a premium of INR 25,162/- 
(Indian Rupees Twenty-Five Thousand One Hundred and 
Sixty-Two only) aggregating to a total issue price of INR 
25,182/- (Indian Rupees Twenty-Five Thousand One Hundred 
and Eighty Two only) 

3.  Basis or justification 
for the price (including 
premium, if any) at 
which the offer or 
invitation is being 
made 

As per the valuation report dated March 27, 2025 issued by 
Registered Valuer, CA Nitin Aggarwal 
Registration No: IBBI/RV/02/2019/11471